BNDES limits is participation to 50% of the total CAPEX.

Therefore the results show that the support conditions established by the BNDES are fundamental to
increase the Jirau HPPs competitiveness to a level where it is viable and able to compete with thermal
power projects. In fact, its implementation would be completely unfeasible without the investment policy
adopted by the BNDES, as well as the other support regulations and measures established by the
government as already cited in Section 1.

Now in order to show that this finding is solid also for reasonable variations of the investment
assumptions, the next section offers a sensitivity analysis to confirm this finding. The results are offered
for the Base Case, as well as for the Optimized Project.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis:

The following sensitivity analysis was performed for the project:

1. Variation of the investments or the total Capital Expenditures (CAPEX)
2. Variation of the project’s Operational Expenditures (OPEX);
3. Variation of the revenues from generation and sales of electricity;

The impact on the IRR is presented in the table below.

Sensitivity Analysis Equity IRR (%)

Scenario  Variation Base case
Optimized

Project

Base case 0% 6.8% 7.5%

Operational
Expenses

+ 10% 6.7% 7.4%

- 10% 6.9% 7.6%

Capital
Expenditures

+ 10% 4.1% 4.7%

- 10% 10.3% 11.0%

Revenues from
Electricity Sales

+ 10% 8.3% 8.9%

- 10% 5.4% 6.1%

Table 16. Sensitivity analysis

In order to better understand the results of the sensitivity analysis the following considerations are of
interest.

i.

The operational expenditures which cover Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs as well as
expenses for insurances and general administration (SG&A) are only of reduced relevance for the
profitability of a hydropower project as their economic performance is much more conditioned by the

Variation of the Operational Expenses :

UNFCCC/CCNUCC

CDM – Executive Board  Page 52

high initial investment. Accordingly, even a reduction to zero would not turn the project into an